Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a Resolution to:

- a. Approve and authorize the Department of Social Services Director to sign funding Agreement CF-1920-32 for \$37,309 with California Department of Aging for the CalFresh Program Expansion to provide outreach and application assistance to seniors throughout Monterey County, retroactively effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020;
- b. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) amendments to the Agreement, where the amendments do not significantly change the scope of work;
- c. Approve an increase in appropriations and estimated revenues of \$37,309 for the Social Services - Area Agency on Aging's Budget Unit 001-5010-SOC010-8268 FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget (4/5^{ths} vote required); and
- d. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by \$37,309 in Social Services Area Agency on Aging's Budget Unit 001-5010-SOC010-8268 (4/5^{ths} vote required).

WHEREAS, New regulations began on June 1, 2019 which allow 1.3 million disabled and senior Californians that receive Supplemental Security Income (SSI/SSP) to become eligible for CalFresh;

WHEREAS, Enrolling these additional participants into CalFresh will take significant effort and additional funding has been made available through agreement CF-1920-32 from the California Department of Aging. This Agreement provides funding specifically for outreach to Monterey County's isolated seniors to assist them in applying for CalFresh benefits which provide money for food;

WHEREAS, The Area Agency on Aging, administered through the Monterey County Department of Social Services, manages a variety of senior services through partnerships and subcontracts;

WHEREAS, Outreach to seniors is a natural part of this work and assistance with CalFresh applications is already being done. The funding through this State agreement will be used to expand current contracted services; and

WHEREAS, increased revenue and appropriations of \$37,309 in the Social Services - Area Agency on Aging's Budget Unit 001-5010-SOC010-8268 Adopted Budget is needed to accept the increased funding from the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey hereby:

- a. Approves and authorizes the Department of Social Services Director to sign funding Agreement CF-1920-32 for \$37,309 with California Department of Aging for the CalFresh Program Expansion to provide outreach and application assistance to seniors throughout Monterey County, retroactively effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020;
- b. Authorizes the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) amendments to the Agreement, where the amendments do not significantly change the scope of work;
- c. Approves an increase in appropriations and estimated revenues of \$37,309 for the Social Services - Area Agency on Aging's Budget Unit 001-5010-SOC010-8268 FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget (4/5^{ths} vote required); and

d. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by \$37,309 in Social Services - Area Agency on Aging's Budget Unit 001-5010-SOC010-8268 (4/5^{ths} vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2019 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of

California.

By_____

Deputy